

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
12/13/2017 8:00 AM

NO. 34639-1-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Respondent,

v.

JOSE MENDEZ, JR.,

Appellant.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

David B. Trefry WSBA #16050  
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorney for Respondent

JOSEPH A. BRUSIC  
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney  
128 N. 2d St. Rm. 329  
Yakima, WA 98901-2621

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii-iii
I. <u>ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
A. <u>ISSUES PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1
B. <u>ANSWERS TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR</u> .....	1-2
II. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	2
III. <u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	2
<u>RESPONSE TO ALLEGATION A-The law of the case doctrine does not preclude the actions taken by the trial court at the Mendez’s resentencing</u> .....	2-10
<u>RESPONSE TO ALLEGATION B- The trial court did not violate the law of the case doctrine when it allowed the state to present evidence after it had already conceded the striking of the federal conviction and wash out of five earlier convictions.</u> .....	10-16
<u>RESPONSE TO ALLEGATION C- This allegation is moot. The findings of fact and conclusions of law in question have been entered into the record of the trial court and are a portion of the record before this court.</u> .....	16-17
<u>RESPONSE TO ALLEGATION D- The judgment and sentence contains one scrivener’s error in section 4.A.2. The remainder of that section does not conflict with sections 2.6, 3.2 or the court’s sentence</u> .....	17-18
<u>RESPONSE TO ALLEGATION E-Costs of Incarceration</u> .....	18-19
IV. <u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	19
APPENDIX A .....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

**Cases**

Greene v. Rothschild, 68 Wn.2d 1, 414 P.2d 1013 (1966)..... 3

Humphrey Indus., Ltd. v. Clay Street Assocs., 176 Wn.2d 662, 295 P.3d 231 (2013)..... 3

In re Pers. Restraint of Adolph, 170 Wn.2d 556, 243 P.3d 540 (2010).... 11

In re Pers. Restraint of Lavery, 154 Wn.2d 249, 111 P.3d 837 (2005) ..... 4

In re Personal Restraint of Canha, 94175-1 (WASC)..... 3

In re Personal Restraint of Lavery, 154 Wn.2d at 255-58. .... 4

Lopez, 147 Wn.2d at 519 ..... 9

State v. Booker, 143 Wn.App. 138, 176 P.3d 620 (2008) ..... 9

State v. Carter, 127 Wn.2d 836, 904 P.2d 290 (1995)..... 16

State v. Drummer, 54 Wn. App. 751, 775 P.2d 981 (1989) ..... 16

State v. Finch, 137 Wn.2d 792, 975 P.2d 967 (1999)..... 9

State v. Fisher, 108 Wn.2d 419, 430 n.7, 739 P.2d 683 (1987)..... 16

State v. Hernandez, 185 Wn.App. 680, 342 P.3d 820 (Div. 3 2015)..... 13

State v. Jones, 182 Wn.2d 1, 338 P.3d 278 (2014)..... 12, 13

State v. McCorkle, 88 Wn.App. 485, 945 P.2d 736 (1997)..... 9

State v. Moeurn, 170 Wn.2d 169, 240 P.3d 1158 (2010) ..... 13

State v. Morley, 134 Wn.2d 588, 952 P.2d 167 (1998) ..... 4, 5

State v. Nason, 146 Wn.App. 744, 192 P.3d 386 (Div. 3 2008)..... 17

State v. Perez, 69 Wn. App. 133, 847 P.2d 532 (1993) ..... 16

State v. Rivers, 130 Wn.App. 689, 128 P.3d 608 (2005) ..... 8, 9

State v. Schwab, 163 Wn.2d 664, 185 P.3d 1151 (2008) ..... 3

State v. Stenson, 132 Wash.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997)..... 17

State v. Thieffault, 160 Wn.2d 409, 158 P.3d 580 (2007) ..... 4

State v. Wilson, 113 Wn.App. 122, 52 P.3d 545 (2002) ..... 13

**Other Authorities**

21 U.S. Code § 802 - Definitions..... 7  
21 U.S. Code § 812 - Schedules of controlled substances..... 8  
21 U.S. Code § 841 - Prohibited acts A ..... 6  
21 U.S. Code § 841 - Prohibited acts A (b) ..... 7  
21 U.S. Code § 846 - Attempt and conspiracy ..... 8

**Rules**

RAP 10.3(b) ..... 2  
RAP 2.5 ..... 9  
RCW 69.50 ..... 7  
RCW 69.50.101 ..... 5  
RCW 69.50.206 ..... 6  
RCW 69.50.401 ..... 5, 6  
RCW 69.50.407 ..... 5  
RCW 9.94A.530(2)..... 12
